management of the Group noted a misstatement in its consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022. The misstatement is
related to certain transactions of the Group’s comprehensive marketing and agency services in
which the Group acted as an agent rather than a principal based on a re-assessment of those
transactions. Accordingly, the revenue and the related cost of services for the three months and
six months ended 30 September 2022 are restated and recognised in net amount instead of in
gross amount. There is no impact on the earnings per share for the three months and six
months ended 30 September 2022.

30 September 2023

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

KINGWISOFT TECHNOLOGY GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
2023 INTERIM REPORT

10

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The effects of correction of this misstatement on the Group’s unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months and six months ended
30 September 2022 are summarised as follows:

As previously
reported

Correction of
misstatement As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

For the three months ended
30 September 2022
Revenue 234,472 (26,022) 208,450
Cost of services 204,209 (26,022) 178,187

For the six months ended
30 September 2022
Revenue 457,337 (58,850) 398,487
Cost of services 389,133 (58,850) 330,283

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for
certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from application of new/amended Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), the accounting policies and methods of
computation used in the Interim Financial Statements are the same as those presented in the
Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (“Annual Financial
Statements”). The Interim Financial Statements should be read, where relevant, in conjunction